

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP(C) No.5175 of 2022

1. Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, National Highway Division, Bilaspur, District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. Mahadev Gond S/o Jhamlal Aged About 40 Years Caste- Gond Tribe R/o Village Sakti, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
2. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Revenue And Disaster Management Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, New Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh
3. The Collector Raigarh, District : Raigarh, Chhattisgarh
4. Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Cum Competent Authority Land Acquisition, Champa, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
5. Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Cum Competent Authority Land Acquisition, Sakti, District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

---- **Respondents**

25.11.2022	Shri Ramakant Mishra, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Ghanshyam Patel, Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.2 to 5. Issue notice to respondents No.1 as per rules. Notice on IA No.1 as well. Taking into consideration the order of the Supreme Court dated 22.04.2022 in Diary Number 15189/2020 prima facie a strong case for interim relief has been made out as the order of the High Court on the basis of which the impugned award has been passed itself having been set aside, the award also would be per se without any authority of law. In view of the same, till the next date of hearing there shall be stay of the effect and operation of the impugned award dated 25.02.2022 so far as the respondent No.1 is concerned. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge

Inder