

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 5175 of 2022

Executive Engineer **Versus** Mahadev Gond and others

Division Bench:

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay K. Agrawal &

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal

10/07/2024	None for the petitioner. Mr. Sushobhit Singh, Advocate for the respondent No.01. Mr. Arvind Dubey, Government Advocate for the respondents No.02 to 05. Learned counsel for the respondent No.01 declares that reply of respondent No.01 is not required in this matter and, therefore, he does not wish to file the same. His statement is placed on record. Learned State counsel appearing for respondents No.02 to 05 prays for time to file its reply. Time upto 19.07.2024 is granted to the State counsel to file reply and same shall be supported by the affidavit of the Secretary, Department of Revenue and Disaster Management. In addition to it, the Secretary, Department of Revenue and Disaster Management shall also file his own affidavit explaining as to why reply of the respondents No.02 to 05 has not been filed for last 1 & ½ year, as the present petition was filed on 17.11.2022. A copy of this order be sent to the Chief Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh for information and necessary action. It be also sent through e-mail/fax. List on 22.07.2024 alongwith WPC-1961-2018 & WPC-4176-2023. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge
Saurabh P	